

No. 15-1500

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BRIAN LEWIS, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

WILLIAM CLARKE

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

JAMES M. HARRINGTON
POLITO & ASSOCIATES, LLC
567 Vauxhall Street Ext.
Waterford, CT 06385
(860) 447-3300

JENNIFER A. MACLEAN
PERKINS COIE LLP
700 Thirteenth St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 654-6200

ERIC D. MILLER
Counsel of Record
LUKE M. RONA
PERKINS COIE LLP
1201 Third Ave., Suite 4900
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 359-8000
emiller@perkinscoie.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Introduction.....	2
Statement	3
Summary of argument	5
Argument.....	7
A. Sovereign immunity does not apply to actions seeking relief from individual government officials	7
B. The law governing actions against federal and state officials provides additional evidence that sovereign immunity does not apply to individual-capacity damages actions.....	12
1. The sovereign immunity of the United States does not bar damages actions against federal officials.....	13
2. State sovereign immunity does not bar damages actions against state officials	18
C. Tribal sovereign immunity should not be extended to bar individual-capacity damages actions against tribal officials	20
1. Tribal sovereign immunity is no broader than the sovereign immunity of the United States or the States	20
2. Barring claims against individual officials would not serve the purposes of sovereign immunity	23
3. Actions against tribal employees serve important state interests	26

IV

	Page
D. A tribe cannot expand its sovereign immunity by statute.....	29
Conclusion.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	9, 10, 18, 23, 24
<i>Atkinson Trading Co. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001).....	29
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	13
<i>Brandon v. Holt</i> , 469 U.S. 464 (1985)	8
<i>C & L Enters., Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla.</i> , 532 U.S. 411 (2001)	28
<i>Chayoon v. Chao</i> , 355 F.3d 141 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 966 (2004)	10
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 1 (1831).....	20
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	27
<i>Consejo de Desarrollo Economico de Mexicali, A.C. v. United States</i> , 482 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Doe v. McMillan</i> , 412 U. S. 306 (1973).....	17
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990)	27
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	14
<i>Federal Mar. Comm’n v. South Carolina State Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002)	23, 24
<i>Florida Paraplegic Ass’n v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla.</i> , 166 F.3d 1126 (11th Cir. 1999)	25

V

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Department of Treasury</i> , 323 U.S. 459, 462 (1945)	18
<i>Hafer v. Melo</i> , 502 U.S. 21 (1991)	8, 11, 12, 19
<i>Hawaii v. Gordon</i> , 373 U.S. 57 (1963)	9
<i>In re Ayers</i> , 123 U.S. 443 (1887)	9, 23
<i>Jefferson Cty. v. Acker</i> , 527 U.S. 423 (1999)	15
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985)	5, 6, 7, 8, 19
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Manufacturing Techs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998)	21, 22, 25
<i>Koke v. Little Shell Tribe of Chippewa Indians of Mont., Inc.</i> , 68 P.3d 814 (Mont. 2003)	11
<i>Lapides v. Board of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Ga.</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002)	18
<i>Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949)	9, 10, 11
<i>Maxwell v. County of San Diego</i> , 708 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2013)	3, 10, 21
<i>McClanahan v. Arizona State Tax Comm’n</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973)	25
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1973)	25
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014)	22, 26, 27, 28
<i>Monell v. New York City Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	5, 7
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981)	30, 31
<i>Native Am. Distrib. v. Seneca–Cayuga Tobacco Co.</i> , 546 F.3d 1288 (10th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001)	26

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</i> , 462 U.S. 324 (1983).....	25
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978).....	30
<i>Pistor v. Garcia</i> , 791 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008)	29, 31
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993)	23
<i>Reich v. Mashantucket Sand & Gravel</i> , 95 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 1996).....	26
<i>Romanella v. Hayward</i> , 933 F. Supp. 163 (D. Conn. 1996), aff'd, 114 F.3d 15 (2d Cir. 1997)	4, 11
<i>San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959).....	27
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	20, 21
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974)	12, 19
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	18
<i>Solis v. Matheson</i> , 563 F.3d 425 (9th Cir. 2009)	25
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997)	30
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of the Fort Berthold Reservation v. Wold Eng'g</i> , 476 U.S. 877 (1986).....	21
<i>United States v. Bormes</i> , 133 S. Ct. 12 (2012)	13
<i>United States v. Mazurie</i> , 419 U.S. 544 (1975)	29
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978).....	29
<i>Wagnon v. Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation</i> , 546 U.S. 95 (2005)	27
<i>Watson v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , 551 U.S. 142 (2007).....	14, 15

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Westfall v. Erwin</i> , 484 U.S. 292 (1988)	16, 17
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980)	25
<i>Will v. Michigan Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	7, 8, 19
 Constitution, statutes, and rules:	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, Cl. 3 (Indian Commerce Clause)	17
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, Cl. 18 (Necessary and Proper Clause)	17
U.S. Const. Amend. XI	18
Act of Feb. 4, 1815, ch. 31, § 8, 3 Stat. 198	14
Act of Oct. 8, 1976 (Gonzalez Act), Pub. L. No. 94- 464, 90 Stat. 1985	16
Act of Oct. 31, 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-311, § 6, 79 Stat. 1156	16
Act of Sept. 21, 1961 (Federal Drivers Act), Pub. L. No. 87-258, 75 Stat. 539	15
Emergency Health Personnel Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-623, § 4, 84 Stat. 1870	16
Federal Employees Liability Reform and Tort Compensation Act of 1988 (Westfall Act), Pub. L. No. 100-694, 102 Stat. 4563	17
28 U.S.C. 2679(b)(1)	17
Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. 2671 <i>et seq.</i>	15
Foreign Relations Authorization Act, Fiscal Year 1977, Pub. L. No. 94-350, § 119, 90 Stat. 828	16
28 U.S.C. 1442(a)(1)	14
42 U.S.C. 1983	18, 19
Alaska Stat. Ann. § 09.50.253	19

VIII

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
Cal. Gov't Code Ann. § 825.....	19
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 24-10-110.....	19
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 4-165.....	19
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 768.28.....	19
Ga. Code Ann. § 50-21-25.....	19
Iowa Code Ann. § 669.5.....	19
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 75-6109.....	19
La. Stat. Ann. § 13:5108.1.....	19
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 14, § 8112.....	19
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 258, § 2.....	19
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 691.1408.....	19
N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 17.....	19
N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 32-12.2-03.....	20
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 30.285.....	19
S.D. Codified Laws § 21-32-17.....	20
Mohegan Tribal Code § 2-27.....	24
Mohegan Tribal Code § 3-248(a).....	28
Mohegan Tribal Code § 3-248(d).....	28
Mohegan Tribal Code § 3-249(a).....	29
Mohegan Tribal Code § 3-251(a).....	28
Mohegan Tribal Code § 4-51 <i>et seq.</i>	24
Mohegan Tribal Code § 4-52.....	24
Mohegan Tribal Code § 4-116(c).....	29
Fed. R. App. P. 43(c)(2).....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(d).....	8
Sup. Ct. R. 35.3.....	8

IX

Miscellaneous:	Page
5 Fowler V. Harper et al., <i>Harper, James and Gray on Torts</i> (3d ed. 2008)	9, 10
H.R. Rep. No. 297, 87th Cong., 1st Sess. (1961).....	15
H.R. Rep. No. 333, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975).....	16
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> § 901 (1979)	27
S. Rep. No. 736, 87th Cong., 1st Sess. (1961).....	16
S. Rep. No. 1264, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976).....	16
Steven W. Perry, U.S. Dep't of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Census of Tribal Justice Agencies in Indian Country, 2002</i> (2005).....	28
